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EOG Resources, Inc.
Artesia Division Office
105 S. 4" Streel

Artesia, N. M, 88210

May 5, 2017
APPROVED
Ms. Olivia Yu By Olivia Yu at 3:51 pm, May 18, 2017
NMOCD District |
1625 N. French Drive NMOCD approves the delineation

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 workplan and proposed remedial

activities for 1RP-4530 with one

Re: Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) condition: submit soil bore logs.

Section 30, T09S-R35E
Lea County, New Mexico
33.50109, -103.40025
1RP-4530

Ms. Yu,

EOG Y Resources, Inc. is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above
captioned well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report dated
December 8, 2016.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan, EOG Y
Resources, Inc. will have a contractor begin work on or after May 19, 2017.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171
Thank you.

EOG Y Resources, Inc.

Chase Settle
Rep Safety & Environmental ||

energy opportunity growth
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NMOCD approves the delineation workplan and proposed remedial activities for 1RP-4530 with one condition: submit soil bore logs.


EOG Y Resources, Inc.
Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) Work Plan
Section 30, T09S-R35E
®eogresaurces
May 5, 2017

1RP- 4530

energy opportunity growth



Location

From Crossroads, NM, take Carrol Rd (T-170) west for approximately 3.5 miles, then turn
south on lease road, follow lease road for 0.7 mile, and then follow the pipeline ROW
southwest for 1200 feet fo the release area.

Background

On December 8, 2016, EOG Y Resources, Inc. submitted to the NMOCD District | office a
Form C-141 for the release of 440 B/PW with none recovered. The affected area is
approximately 215 feet by 30 feet around a pipeline Right of Way. Failure of a poly transfer
line caused the release. Initial delineation samples were taken (12/14/2016) and sentto a
NMOCD approved laboratory (12/27/2016, 12/28/2016, & 12/29/2016, results enclosed).
Further sampling was conducted, at which time an impermeable/impenetrable rock plate
was encountered at a depth between 14 to 17 feet BSL, (1/4/2017 & 1/10/2017) with
samples sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (1/20/2017, results enclosed). On the
instruction of NMOCD, further sampling was conducted (3/17/2017, NMOCD was provided
48 hours’ notice prior to sampling as an invitation to witness and provide guidance
for sampling activities) and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (3/21/2017).

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology is Paleozoic Permian. The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
displays one well within 10,000 meters to have recorded depth of water. That depth is 137
feet. That well is approximately 2.9 miles east of the release area at an elevation of 4126
feet, while the release is at an elevation of 4169 feet. Therefore, depth to groundwater at
this location (Section 30, T09S-R35E) is approximately 180 feet, making the site ranking a
zero (0). Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to major
precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is zero (0) based on the as following:
Depth to ground water > 100’

Wellhead Protection Area > 1000’

Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils

The area consists of soils that are loam based topsoil on top of a caliche layer which
overlies a rock plate, providing a naturally occurring, restrictive barrier that along with a thick
clay layer at 35’ to 40’ below surface level (BSL) prevent migration of contaminants through
the vadose zone.

Scope of Work

Based on enclosed analytical results, the depth to groundwater (180’), and a decrease in
chlorides, EOG Y Resources, Inc. will excavate four (4) feet of impacted soil from the
release area, hauling all excavated soil to a NMOCD approved facility for disposal. EOG Y
Resources, Inc. will then install a 20 ml synthetic liner in the bottom of the excavation, with
six (6) inches of topsoil cushion above and below the liner, to prohibit percolation of moisture
into the impacted subsurface, restricting any further chloride migration. The 20 ml synthetic
liner will be laid under any pipelines within the release area for future release protection and
liner integrity purposes. EOG Y Resources, Inc. will then backfill the excavated area with
two (2) feet of caliche, followed by two (2) feet of topsoil to allow for vegetative repopulation
of the release site. Following backfill activities, the site will be reseeded in accordance with
the private surface owner's requests. The TPH & BTEX are within the RRAL’s for BTEX (50
ppm) and TPH (5000 ppm) for the Total Ranking Score of zero (0) in the release area and
chloride impaction boundaries have been determined horizontally and vertically, no further
analytical testing of TPH, BTEX, and/or chlorides will be conducted. When remediation work
is completed a C-141 Final Report will be submitted to the NMOCD requesting closure of the
site.

energy opportunity growth




Page 1 of 1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Wells with Well Log Information

(A CLWRERSR n the {R=POD has

POD suflix Indlcales been replacad,
the POD has baon Oworphaned,
roplaced & ne fonger G {quarters am 1=NW 2sNE 3=5W 425E)
sarves a water right closnd) {quartars aro smallos! o largast) (MADBZ UTM In melars) (infast)
PoD qq4 Log Fila Depth  Depth Llcenae
POD Number Code Subbasin County Source 64184 Sec Tws Rng X ¥ Distance Start Date  Finlsh Date Date Woll Water Driller Number
L LE  Shallew 14 1 27 095 35E B53241 3700776 “ 4702 0404/2017 0442017 04132017 240 137 GLENN, TRAVIS 1719
L.12426 POD1 L LE Shallew 14 1 10 095 36E 5711 a?luﬂqsﬁ Q651 DEQ4/2000 OBOSS000 08R0/2000 158 GILLIAM, DUR ALLEN 1145
Record Count; 2
UTMNADS3 Radius Search {in meters):
Easting (X): 648606.41 Northing (Y): 3707881.26 Radius: 10000

The dala Is lurnishod by the NMOSEASG and Is accepled by Iha recipient viih the expressod understanding thal Ihe OSE/ISC make no watanlies, oxpiessed or Impliad, concemning the accutacy, complotoness, rallabilty, usability,
of sullabliity lor any particular purpase of the data.
4125117 1032 AM WELLS WITH WELL LOG INFORMATION
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Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1
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-4 blZ928 Release Area 42016 Backnoe d
1612928 Release Area 1271472016 Backhoe 6
1612928 Release Area | 12/14/2016 Backhoe g
1612928 Release Area 1271472016 Backhoe 9.5
1612928 Release Area 12/14/2016 Backhoe 4
612928 Release Area | 12/14/2016 Backhoe o
1612528 Release Area | 12/14/2016 Backhoe 8
1612928 Release Area | 12/14/2016 Backhoe 9.5
1612928 Release Area 1271472016 Backhoe 4
1612928 Release Area | 12/14/207106 Backhoe [}
16128926 Release Area 1271472016 Backhoe 8
1612928 Release Area | 12/14/20716 Backhoe 10°
bl28925 Release Area 1271472016 Backhoe 12
1701495 Release Area 1271472016 | Trackhoe 14,5
1701495 Release Area 1271472016 | Trackhoe 16.5°
1612925 Release Area 12/1472016 Backhoe i
1612525 ReleaseArea [ 1Z2/14/2016 Backhoe iz
1612528 Release Area 1271472016 Backhoe 3
16129238 Release Area | 12/14/2016 Backhoe &
16125238 Release Area 1271472016 Backhoe Lefiag
1701495 Release Area 17472017 Trackhoe 10.5'
T1-12.5 1701495 Release Area 17472017 Trackhoe i B
T1-14.5° [ 1701485 Release Area 17472017 Trackhoe 14.5°
TI-15.5" [ 1701435 Release Area 17472017 Trackhoe 15.5°
1701455 Release Area 1/10/Z017 Trackhoe 10.5°
1701485 Release Area 171072017 Trackhoe 1l
1701495 Release Area 17107200/ Trackhoe 14.5°
1701495 Release Area 171072017 Trackhoe 10.5
1701455 Release Area 1/10/2017 Trackhoe 1]
1701455 Release Area 1/10/2017 Trackhoe eks:
1-20° H/00/714 Release Area 371772017 Core Rig 20
CI-25 H700714 Release Area /1772017 Core Rig 25
CI-30" | H700714 | ReleaseArea | 3/17/2017 | Core Rig 30"
CI-35 H/700714 Release Area 3/1772017 Core Rig S0
C2-20° H700710 Release Area 371772017 Core Rig 20
C2-25" | H700710 | ReleaseArea | 3/17/2017 Core Rig 25
CZ-30° H700710 Release Area 31772017 Core Rig 30
C2Z-35° H/00710 Release Area 3/1772017 Core Rig 35
CZ-40' H700/10 Release Area 371772017 Core Rig 40
C2-45° H700/710 Release Area 3/1772017 Core Rig 45
CZ-50° H/700710 Release Area 3/1772017 Core Rig S0
(G H700710 Release Area 3/1/772007 Core Rig 25
C3-20° H/00703 Release Area 371772017 Core Rig 207
C3-25 H700/09 Release Area 3/1772017 Core Rig £9
C3-30° H/00709 Release Area 371772017 Core Rig 30
C3-35 H700709 Release Area I7T772017 Core RIg 35
C3-40° H700/709 Release Area 3/1772017 Core Rig 40
C3-45 H/00/09 Release Area 371772017 Core Rig 45
C3-50° H700709 Release Area 3/1772017 Core Rig 50
EBI-T 1612936 Edge 1271472016 Backhoe T
EBL-5 1612956 Edge 1271472016 Backhoe il
1612936 Edge 1271472016 Backhoe Ei
T612936 Edge 1771472016 | Backhoe i
B3-5 1612936 Edge 1271472016 Backhoe 15
T EB3-10" [ 1612936 Edge T2/I472016 | Backhoe 11
EB3-F 1701485 Edge 1/472017 | Hand Auger i
CEB3-F+3T | 1701455 Edge T1/472017 | Hand Auger i B
EB3-F+6° T701495 Edge 1/4/201/7 Hand Auger g1
EB3-F+8" | 1/01455 Edge 17472017 Hand Auger el
[EB3-F+127[ 1701455 Edge T/47Z017 | Hand Auger T
1612936 Edge 12/1472016 Backhoe 1
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16125956 Edge 1271472016 | Backhoe T
701495 Edge - 1747201/ Hand Auger AF?
17014355 Edge 1/4/2017 | Hand Auger 1
1701495 Edge 17472017 | Hand Auger 1T
5 Edge T/472017 | Hand Auger iy
Edge 17472017 | Hand Auger il
Edge 1Z/14/2016 | Backhoe i
Edge 1271472016 Backhoe ik
Edge T2/1472016 | Backhoe T
Edge 1271472016 Backhoe 1!
Edge 17472017 Backhoe il
Edge 17472017 Backhoe | i
Edge. T/472017 Backhoe 1
Edge TZ/1472016 | Backhoe i
Edge 17472017 Backhoe T
Edge 17472017 Backhoe T
Edge T/472017 Backhoe i
Edge | 12/14/2016 | Backhoe T
Edge T/472017 | Backhoe il
Edge 17472017 Backhoe I
Edge 1 I/472017 | Backhoe 1
Edge 1271472016 [ Backhoe )
Edge T/472017 Backhoe T
Edge 17472017 Backhoe e
_ Edge 17472017 Backhoe i
L] Edge 17472017 | Backhoe o
Site Ranking is Zero (0). >100' (180", Section 30, TO35-R35E, NMO

All results are ppm. Chlorides for documentation
Released: 440 B/PW; Recovered: 0 B/PW Release Date: 11/30/2016



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

December 27,2016

Chase Settle

EOG Resources
105 South Fourth Street

Artesia, NM 88210
TEL: (575) 748-4111
FAX

RE: Tenneco SWD System

Dear Chase Settle:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Henwkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.cont

OrderNo.: 1612928

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 18 sample(s) on 12/16/2016 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our aceredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #A70682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E1-4'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 9:57:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 490 30 mg/Kg 20 12/20/2016 12:06:06 PM 29304
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 1:40:45 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 108 70-130 %Rec 1 1212212016 1:40:45 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:01:14 AM 29264
Surr; BFB 90.0 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:01:14 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:01:14 AM 29264
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:01:14 AM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:01:14 AM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:01:14 AM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.4 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:01:14 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 22
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

sfve-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E1-6'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:02:00 AM
Lab ID: 1612928-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 4800 150 mg/Kg 100 12/21/2016 3:06:12 PM 29304
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diese! Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.3 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 2:50:20 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 114 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 2:50:20 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:24:43 AM 29264
Surr: BFB 87.9 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:24:43 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:24:43 AM 29264
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:24:43 AM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:24:43 AM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:24:43 AM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.9 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:24:43 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 22
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£R P ~mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E1-8'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:10:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 3300 150 mg/Kg 100 12/21/2016 3:18:36 PM 29304
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 3:13:37 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 108 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 3:13:37 PM 20270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:48:14 AM 29264
Surr: BFB 89.8 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:48:14 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:48:14 AM 29264
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:48:14 AM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:48:14 AM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:48:14 AM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.9 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:48:14 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 22
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928
Date Reported: 12/27/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: E1-9.5'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:20:00 AM

LabID: 1612928-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4600 150 mg/Kg 100 12/21/2016 3:31:01 PM 29304
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.3 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:02:09 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 93.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 4:02:09 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:11:54 AM 29264
Surr: BFB 90.6 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:11:54 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:11:54 AM 20264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:11:54 AM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:11:54 AM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:11:54 AM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.5 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:11:54 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

g T W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 22
Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit
W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E2-4'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:25:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: NIRA
Chloride 2400 75 mg/Kg 50 12/21/2016 3:43:26 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diese! Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:25:24 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 93.6 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 4:25:24 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:35:26 AM 20264
Surr: BFB 90.2 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:35:26 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:35:26 AM 29264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:35:26 AM 29264
E Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:35:26 AM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:35:26 AM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.5 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:35:26 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 22
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E2-6'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1612928-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 4900 300 mg/Kg 200 12/21/2016 3:55:50 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:48:44 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 96.2 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 4:48:44 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:59:02 AM 29264
Surr: BFB 91.5 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:59:02 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:59:02 AM 29264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:59:02 AM 20264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:59:02 AM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:59:02 AM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.0 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:59:02 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 22

oo W

Sample pH Not In Range



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E2-8'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 1612928-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 3300 150 mg/Kg 100 12/21/2016 4:33:04 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. TOM
Diese! Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 5:11:56 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 97.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 5:11:56 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE . Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:25:26 PM 29264
Surr: BFB 92.3 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 7:25:26 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:25:26 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:25:26 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:25:26 PM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.095 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:25:26 PM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 7:25:26 PM 20264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 0 £22
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

sm-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928
Date Reported: 12/27/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
LabID: 1612928-008

Matrix: SOIL

Client Sample ID: E2-9.5'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:48:00 AM
Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 3600 150 mg/Kg 100 12/21/2016 4:45:28 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 5:35:16 PM 20270
Surr: DNOP 86.6 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 5:35:16 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:48:56 PM 29264
Surr: BFB 91.6 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 7:48:56 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:48:56 PM 20264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:48:56 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:48:56 PM 20264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 7:48:56 PM 20264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 7:48:56 PM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 0 £22
Sample pH Not In Range

B

E

J

P
RL Reporting Detection Limit
W

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




[

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E3-4'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 10:59:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-009 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 2000 75 mg/Kg 50 12/21/2016 4:57:53 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.2 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 5:58:22 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 90.9 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 5:58:22 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:12:24 PM 29264
Surr: BFB 90.4 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 8:12:24 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:12:24 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:12:24 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:12:24 PM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.095 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:12:24 PM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.3 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 8:12:24 PM 20264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 22
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

s v-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928
Date Reported: 12/27/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources

Client Sample ID: E3-6'

Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:03:00 AM
Lab ID: 1612928-010 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 3000 150 mg/Kg 100 12/21/2016 5:10:17 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Ka 1 1202212016 6:21:37 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 90.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 6:21:37 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:35:43 PM 20264
Surr: BFB 89.8 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 8:35:43 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:35:43 PM 20264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:35:43 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:35:43 PM 20264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:35:43 PM 20264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 8:35:43 PM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded |
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL
W

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limiti)a ge 100 £22
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928
Date Reported: 12/27/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E3-8'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:09:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-011 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 4600 150 mg/Kg 100 12/21/2016 5:22:41 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.4 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 6:44:49 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 91.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 6:44:49 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:59:11 PM 29264
Surr: BFB 87.9 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 8:59:11 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:59:11 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:59:11 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:59:11 PM 20264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 8:59:11 PM 20264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.6 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 8:59:11 PM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

£f v -mw®

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limiti)ag e 11 0of22
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928

Date Reported: 12/27/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: E3-10'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:14:00 AM

Lab ID: 1612928-012 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4100 300 mg/Kg 200 12/21/2016 5:35:06 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 7:07:57 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 81.0 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 7:07:57 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:22:44 PM 29264
Surr: BFB 89.0 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 9:22:44 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:22:44 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:22:44 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:22:44 PM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:22:44 PM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.7 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 9:22:44 PM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation “mitiJage 12 of 22

Reporting Detection Limit

B

E

J

P  Sample pH Not In Range
RL

w

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928

Date Reported: 12/27/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: E3-12

Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:20:00 AM

LabID: 1612928-013 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chiloride 3700 300 mg/Kg 200 12/21/2016 5:47:30 PM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 7:30:56 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 89.1 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 7:30:56 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:46:156 PM 29264
Surr: BFB 90.0 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 9:46:15 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 myg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:46:15 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:46:15 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12121/2016 9:46:15 PM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 9:46:15 PM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 97.7 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 9:46:15 PM 298264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

£Rw-mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation !imiti_) age 13 0 £22




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E4-1'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:24:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-014 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/21/2016 12:42:48 AM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 7:54:11 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 103 70-130 %Rec 1 1212212016 7:54:11 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:09:46 PM 29264
Surr; BFB 89.8 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:09:46 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:09:46 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:09:46 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:09:46 PM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:09:46 PM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:09:46 PM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limiti)ag e 14 of 22
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
w

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E4-2'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:25:00 AM
Lab ID: 1612928-015 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/21/2016 12:55:12 AM 28317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 8:17:18 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 89.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 8:17:18 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:33:17 PM 29264
Surr: BFB 90.1 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:33:17 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:33:17 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:33:17 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:33:17 PM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:33:17 PM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.9 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:33:17 PM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation hmxti)age 15 of 22
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£sEw~mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: E4-3'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:26:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-016 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/21/2016 1:07:37 AM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 8:40:29 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 104 70-130 %Rec 1 1212212016 8:40:29 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:56:46 PM 29264
Surr; BFB 90.4 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:56:46 PM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst. NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:56:46 PM 29264
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:56:46 PM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:56:46 PM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:56:46 PM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 80-120 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:56:46 PM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation hmxti)age 16 of 22
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£f v —-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/27/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample I1D: E4-4'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:28:00 AM
LabID: 1612928-017 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/21/2016 1:20:01 AM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 9:03:38 PM 29270
Surr; DNOP 87.9 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 9:03:38 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:30:33 AM 29264
Surr: BFB 92.0 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 12:30:33 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:30:33 AM 29264
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:30:33 AM 20264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:30:33 AM 20264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:30:33 AM 290264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.2 80-120 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 12:30:33 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded T Analyte detected below quantitation limiti) age 170 £22
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sampie pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612928
Date Reported: 12/27/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: E4-5.25'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 11:40:00 AM

Lab ID: 1612928-018 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/21/2016 1:32:26 AM 29317
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 9:26:51 PM 29270
Surr: DNOP 83.6 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 9:26:51 PM 29270
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:54:00 AM 29264
Surr: BFB 90.4 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 12:54:00 AM 29264
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:54:00 AM 29264
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:54:00 AM 29264
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:54:00 AM 29264
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:54:00 AM 29264
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.1 80-120 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 12:54:00 AM 29264

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

£E - mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation “miti’a ge 18 of 22
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID MB-29304 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: PBS Batch [D: 29304 RunNo: 38553
Prep Date:  12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238673 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit Highlimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chioride ND 1.5
Sample ID MB-29317 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 29317 RunNo: 39558
Prep Date:  12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238865 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Hightimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15
Sample ID LCS-29317 SampType: lcs TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: LCSS Batch iD: 29317 RunNo: 39558
Prep Date:  12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238866 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chiloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 943 90 110
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 19 of 22
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to ditution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT wor

1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Dec-16
Client: EOQG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID MB-29270 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29270 RunNo: 39590
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/22/2016 SeqNo: 1240365 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) ND 10
Surr; DNOP 8.7 10.00 86.6 70 130
Sample ID LCS-29270 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch [D: 29270 RunNo: 39590
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/22/2016 SeqNo: 1240399 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result pPaL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Hightimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 43 10 50.00 0 85.4 638 116
Surr: DNOP 3.8 5.000 77.0 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 20 of 22
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612928
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID MB-29264 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBS Batch 1D: 29264 RunNo: 39561
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SeqNo: 1239411 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLlimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 890 1000 88.7 68.3 144
Sample ID LCS-29264 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 29264 RunNo: 38561
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/21/2016 SegNo: 1239412 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REG LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
| Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 27 5.0 25.00 0 106 74.6 123
Surr: BFB 980 1000 97.8 68.3 144
|
i
t
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 21 of 22
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT o

1612928

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID MB-29264 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch [D: 29264 RunNo: 39561
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/21/2016 SeqNo: 1239454 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Hightimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10

Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 0.97 1.000 97.5 80 120
Sample ID LCS-29264 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 29264 RunNo: 39561
Prep Date: 12/19/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SeqNo: 1239455 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighlLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.1 0.025 1.000 0 108 75.2 115
Toluene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 101 80.7 112
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 99.6 78.9 117
Xylenes, Total 3.0 0.10 3.000 0 100 79.2 115

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.0 1.000 104 80 120
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£ v -mw®

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 22 of 22




HALL

ENVIRONMENTAL

ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Atbugueraue, 27109 Sample Log-In Check List
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Client Name: EOG/Yates Work Order Number: 1612928 ReptNo: 1
‘ ‘Received by/date: L/A . l 9’} !LD (w L.
| Logged By: Ashley Gallegos 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM 9@6’
\ Completed By:  Ashley Gallggos 12/16/2016 2;57:13 PM ﬁ
‘l Reviewed By: \/A%/\ le 19 / I
Chain of Custody
4. Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? Yes [.] No [ Not Present Iv!l
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes Ml No [ Not Present |. |
3. How was the sample delivered? Courler
Login ]
4. \Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes W No [ NA (]
5. Were all samples recelved at a temperature of >0° C 10 6.0°C Yes Wi No [.] NA f Y
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes Wl No [
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes Wl No L1
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes VI No |
9, Was preservative added to botlles? Yes | 1 No W NA L[]
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] No [  NoVOA Vials V]
11, Were any sample containers received broken? Yes ] No W [~ 777
# of preserved
) . bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes ¥ No [} | forpH: SO
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 uniess noted)
13, Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes Wi No [ Adjusted? N
14. 1s it clear what analyses were requested? Yes VI No |-}
15.Were all holding times able to be met? Yes Wi No [} Checked by: e
{if no, notify customer for authorization.) et
Special Handling (if applicable.
16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? ves 1. No [ NA vl
Person Notified: Date f

By Whom:

via: |7} eMall [ ] Phone [ ] Fax {77 In Person

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks.

18. Cooler information
| Cooler No | Temp °C

Condition

Seal Intact | Seal No | . Seal.Date Signed By |

Page } of 1

Good

Yes
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Hall Environmenial Analysts Laboratory

HALL s
4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuguerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY
December 29, 2016
Chase Settle
EOG Resources
105 South Fourth Street
Artesia, NM 88210
TEL: (575) 748-4111
FAX
RE: Tenneco SWD System OrderNo.: 1612933

Dear Chase Settle:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 4 sample(s) on 12/16/2016 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers ora narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

s L

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612933
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/29/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: WB1-1'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:46:00 PM
LabID: 1612933-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 2000 75 mg/Kg 50 12/27/2016 5:26:28 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 29278
Surr; BFB 89.5 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:19:56 PM 29282
Surr: DNOP 96.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:19:56 PM 20282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 20278
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 20278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichlioroethane-d4 98.0 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 20278
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane 106 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 20278
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 7:44:45 PM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£fRwe-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612933
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/29/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample 1D: WB2-1'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:49:00 PM
LabID: 1612933-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Anaiyst. MRA
Chioride 5100 150 mg/Kg 100 12/28/2016 11:39:30 AM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
Surr: BFB 86.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.2 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 10:43:15 PM 29282
Surr: DNOP 111 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 10:43:15 PM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst. AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 20278
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 109 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:13:17 PM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612933

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/29/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: WB3-1'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:51:00 PM
LabID: 1612933-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 3500 150 mg/Kg 100 12/28/2016 11:51:53 AM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 29278
Surr: BFB 88.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 20278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 11 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:06:23 PM 29282
Surr: DNOP 110 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:06:23 PM 20282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 29278
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 20278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 20278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.7 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 20278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 109 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 20278
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/20/2016 8:41:48 PM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

gﬁwwmw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612933
Date Reported: 12/29/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: WB4-1'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:53:00 PM

LabID: 1612933-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT

Chloride 2200 75 mg/Kg 50 12/27/2016 6:03:41 PM 28334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278
Surr: BFB 90.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 20278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:29:40 PM 29282
Surr; DNOP 108 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:29:40 PM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 20278
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.004 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 2:51:35 AM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range

B

E

J

P
RL Reporting Detection Limit
W

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1612933
29-Dec-16

EOG Resources
Tenneco SWD System

Client:
Project:

Sample ID MB-29334
Client ID: PBS
Prep Date:  12/21/2016

SampType: mblk
Batch 1D: 29334

Analyte Resuit

Analysis Date: 12/22/2016

PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 39630
SeqNo: 1241440 Units: mg/Kg

%RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Chloride ND 15

Sample iD LCS-29334
ClientID: LCSS
Prep Date:  12/21/20186

SampType: Ics
Batch 1D: 29334

Analysis Date: 12/22/2016

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 39630

SeqNo: 1241441 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 0 92.9 90 110
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

s@ve-mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 5 of 8

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612933

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID LCS-29282 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch [D: 29282 RunNo: 39576
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/21/2016 SegNo: 1239546 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result palL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD __ RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 53 10 50.00 0 107 63.8 116

Surr: DNOP 54 5.000 107 70 130
Sample ID MB-29282 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29282 RunNo: 39576
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SegNo: 1239547 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10

Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 110 70 130
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

SsEv-mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT WOH 1612933

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID 1cs-29278 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/20/2016 SegNo: 1238550 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit ~ %RPD _ RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 095 0.025 1.000 0 94.6 70 130
Toluene 092 0.050 1.000 0 92.2 70 130
Ethylbenzene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 93.0 70 130
Xylenes, Total 3.2 0.10 3.000 0 108 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.51 0.5000 102 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.47 0.5000 93.8 70 130
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane 0.55 0.5000 109 70 130
Sur: Toluene-d8 0.50 0.5000 99.6 70 130
Sample ID mb-29278 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238551 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.48 0.5000 95.8 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.49 0.5000 97.9 70 130
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 0.53 0.5000 105 70 130
Surr; Toluene-d8 0.52 0.5000 103 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT WO#: 1612933

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID 1cs-29278 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch [D: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date: 12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238582 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25 5.0 25.00 0 99.2 62.9 123
Surr: BFB 450 500.0 89.1 70 130
Sample ID mb-29278 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date:  12/119/2016 Analysis Date:  12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238585 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Hightimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 450 500.0 90.6 70 130
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Reporting Detection Limit

£f v -muw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ANALYSIS Atuguergue, 187109 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: wiww.hallenvironmental.con
Client Name: EOG/Yates Work Order Number: 1612833 ReptNo: 1
Received by/date: 7
!
| Logged By: Ashley Gallegos 12/16/2016 8:05:00 AM 9&%
Completed By:  Ashley Ggllegos 12/16/20%6 3:13:17 PM 9@
Reviewed By: | 190
Chain of Custody

" (<2 or >12 unless noted)

1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes || No (] Not Present Vi
2. s Chain of Custody complete? Yes Wl No |l Not Present | |
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4. Was an attempt made to coof the samples? Yes [Vl No ] NA |
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes VI No [] NA ]
6. sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes [V No I
7. Sufficlent sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes Wi No |.]
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes Wi No [ ]
9. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [} No Wl NA [
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes || No L] NoVOA Vials ]
11. Were any sample contalners received broken? Yes (| No W [ 7 T
# of preserved
. bottles checked
12.Does papsrwork match bottle labels? Yes Wi No || | forpH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)
13, Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes Wl No L'l Adjusted?
14, 1s it clear what analyses were requested? Yes W No [}
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes Wi No [l Checked by:
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) e e
Speclal Handling (if applicable
16, Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [} No [l NA W
Person Notified: Date i
By Whom: Via: [7] eMail []Phone []Fax [.]inPerson
Regarding:
l Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information
| Gooler No | Temp °C

Condition I Seal Intact I Seal No
i

1] 3.5 Good Yes b

" page lof I
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

December 28, 2016

Chase Settle

EQOG Resources
105 South Fourth Street

Artesia, NM 88210
TEL: (575) 748-4111
FAX

RE: Tenneco SWD System

Dear Chase Settle:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquergue, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 305-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental com

OrderNo.; 1612936

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 11 sample(s) on 12/16/2016 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert H#NMO190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/28/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: EB1-1'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:11:00 PM
Lab ID: 1612936-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Resuit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/22/2016 7:43:53 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Surr: BFB 88.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:52:52 PM 29282
Surr: DNOP 103 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:52:52 PM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.2 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 105 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278
Surr; Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:20:01 AM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£E v —mw®

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




E

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/28/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: EB1-5'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:13:00 PM
Lab ID: 1612936-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/22/2016 8:21:06 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 29278
Surr: BFB 94.0 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:16:16 AM 29282
Surr: DNOP 98.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 12:16:16 AM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:48:256 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 26278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 20278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.9 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:48:256 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 29278
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 3:48:25 AM 20278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£f v —-mw®

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/28/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: EB2-1'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:15:00 PM
Lab ID: 1612936-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst. MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/22/2016 8:33:31 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 20278
Surr: BFB 91.6 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 12:39:30 AM 20282
Surr: DNOP 107 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 12:39:30 AM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.0 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:16:50 AM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample Jogin checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 15
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612936
Date Reported: 12/28/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: EB2-5'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:17:00 PM

LabID: 1612936-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chioride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/22/2016 8:45:56 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 29278
Surr: BFB 90.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4.45:12 AM 20278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 1:03:00 AM 29282
Surr: DNOP 91.1 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 1:03:00 AM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst. AG
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 20278
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 20278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 101 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 20278
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 4:45:12 AM 20278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

£f v -muw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612936
Date Reported: 12/28/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: EB3-5'

Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:21:00 PM

Lab ID: 1612936-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT

Chloride 3900 300 mg/Kg 200 12/27/2016 6:16:06 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 20278
Surr: BFB 91.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 1:26:09 AM 20282
Surr: DNOP 94.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 1:26:09 AM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 20278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 12/214/2016 5:13:33 AM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.7 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 20278
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.5 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 107 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 20278
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:13:33 AM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

s~ I o3 [ o

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612936
Date Reported: 12/28/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: EB3-10'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:23:00 PM

Lab ID: 1612936-006 Matrix; SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT

Chiloride 4200 300 mg/Kg 200 12/27/2016 6:53:19 PM 20334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 20278
Surr: BFB 91.2 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 1:49:25 AM 29282
Surr: DNOP 92.1 70-130 %Rec 1 12/2212016 1:49:25 AM 20282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 20278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 20278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 20278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 20278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.2 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 20278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 105 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 20278
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 5:41:54 AM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range

B

E

J

P
RL Reporting Detection Limit
w

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612936
Date Reported: 12/28/2016

CLIENT: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System

Client Sample ID: EB4-5'
Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:27:00 PM

Lab ID: 1612936-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT

Chloride 4300 150 mg/Kg 100 12/27/2016 7:05:44 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Surr: BFB 89.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 2:12:33 AM 20282
Surr: DNOP 94.0 70-130 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 2:12:33 AM 29282
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.093 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.4 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.6 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278
Surr: Toluene-d8 105 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 6:10:14 AM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *
D
H

ND

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

R -mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/28/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: EB4-10'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:29:00 PM
LabID: 1612936-008 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 3800 150 mg/Kg 100 12/27/2016 7:18:08 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 20278
Surr: BFB 82.6 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 20278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 5:58:02 AM 20308
Surr: DNOP 99.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/23/2016 5:58:02 AM 29308
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 20278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 20278
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 20278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.7 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 115 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 20278
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:05:34 AM 20278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 0 £15
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£R v ~mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/28/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: EB5-1'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:31:00 PM
LabID: 1612936-009 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chiloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/22/2016 10:12:47 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 29278
Surr: BFB 83.8 70-130 %Rec 1 1212172016 11:34:24 AM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 7:07:43 AM 29308
Surr; DNOP 93.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/23/2016 7:07:43 AM 29308
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 29278
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 29278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 20278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 29278
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane 118 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 11:34:24 AM 29278
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.9 70-130 %Rec 1 1212112016 11:34:24 AM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

B
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
w

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 0 £15
Sample pH Not In Range

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/28/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: EB5-5'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:33:00 PM
Lab ID: 1612936-010 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/22/2016 10:25:12 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 29278
Surr: BFB 83.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 7:31:00 AM 29308
Surr: DNOP 114 70-130 %Rec 1 12/23/2016 7:31:00 AM 29308
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 29278
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 20278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 20278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 20278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.5 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 20278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 118 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 29278
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:03:14 PM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation hmlti)ag e 10 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

sfmw—-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/28/2016
CLIENT: EOG Resources Client Sample ID: EB5-10'
Project: Tenneco SWD System Collection Date: 12/14/2016 12:36:00 PM
LabID: 1612936-011 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/22/2016 10:37:37 PM 29334
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 29278
Surr: BFB 83.3 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 29278
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 7:54:13 AM 29308
Surr: DNOP 109 70-130 %Rec 1 12/23/2016 7:54:13 AM 29308
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: AG
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 29278
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 20278
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 29278
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 29278
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 70-130 %Rec 1 1212112016 12:31:56 PM 29278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 91.1 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 29278
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 113 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 20278
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %Rec 1 12/21/2016 12:31:56 PM 29278

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

woe T W

Analyte detected below quantitation hmlti’age 11 of 15
Sample pH Not In Range



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1612936
28-Dec-16

EOG Resources
Tenneco SWD System

Client:
Project:

Sample ID MB-29334 SampType: mblk

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client [D: PBS Batch [D: 29334 RunNo: 39630

Prep Date:  12/21/2016 Analysis Date:  12/22/2016 SeqNo: 1241440 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5

Sample ID LCS-29334 SampType: lcs

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: LCSS Batch [D: 29334 RunNo: 38630

Prep Date:  12/21/2016 Analysis Date:  12/22/2016 SeqNo: 1241441 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.6 0 929 90 110

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

o o= o W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 12 of 15




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 28-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sampie ID LCS-29282 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 29282 RunNo: 39576
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SeqNo: 1239546 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) 53 10 50.00 0 107 63.8 116
Surr: DNOP 54 5.000 107 70 130
Sample ID MB-29282 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29282 RunNo: 39576
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SeqNo: 1239547 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Surr; DNOP 11 10.00 110 70 130
Sample ID LCS-29308 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 29308 RunNo: 39590
Prep Date:  12/20/2016 Analysis Date:  12/22/2016 SeqNo: 1240933 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result pPQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) 47 10 50.00 0 94.9 63.8 116
Surr: DNOP 4.4 5.000 88.5 70 130
Sample ID MB-29308 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch I1D: 29308 RunNo: 39590
Prep Date:  12/20/2018 Analysis Date: 12/22/2016 SeqNo: 1240934 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Surr: DNOP 9.2 10.00 924 70 130
Qualifiers:
% Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 13 of 15
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612936
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 28-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample 1D Ics-29278 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID; LCSS Batch ID: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date: 12/20/2016 SeqgNo: 1238550 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.95 0.025 1.000 0 94.6 70 130
Toluene 0.92 0.050 1.000 0 92.2 70 130
Ethylbenzene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 93.0 70 130
Xylenes, Total 3.2 0.10 3.000 0 108 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.51 0.5000 102 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 0.47 0.5000 93.8 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.55 0.5000 109 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.50 0.5000 99.6 70 130
Sample ID mb-29278 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: PBS Batch [D: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238551 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PaL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.48 0.5000 95.8 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.49 0.5000 97.9 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.53 0.5000 105 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.52 0.5000 103 70 130
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

£fv—mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 14 of 15




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612936

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 28-Dec-16
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID lcs-29278 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date:  12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238582 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit — %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) 25 5.0 0 99.2 62.9 123

Surr: BFB 450 89.1 70 130
Sample ID mb-29278 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 29278 RunNo: 39538
Prep Date: 12/19/2016 Analysis Date:  12/20/2016 SeqNo: 1238585 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0

Surr: BFB 450 90.6 70 130
Qualifiers:

¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

éaw‘—‘mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 15 of 15




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ANALYSIS atuquergue, N 87109~ Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Webstte: www.hallenvironniental.com
Client Name: EOG/Yates Work Order Number; 1612938 ReptNo: 1
| Received by/date: I / 1 j HON I
I! Logged By: Ashley Gallegos 12/16/2016 9:05:00 AM ‘-#—:-% :
| Completed By: 12/17016 43:19 PM %g;& i
i Reviewed By: }Z 191/ l
Chain of Custody

1. Custody seals intact on sample botiles? ves | ] No |1 Not Present W
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes M No 1] Not Present |. |
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4., Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes Wi No (] NA [
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes [V No ] NA []
6. Sample(s) in proper contalner(s)? Yes Wl No ]
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes Wi No []
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes VI No ]
9. Was preservative added to botties? Yes [ No Wi NA [
410.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes L] No (1 NoVOA Vials vl
11. Were any sample contalners recelved broken? Yes No W) |~~~ -
# of preserved
) . bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes Wi No [.] | forpH: o
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13, Are matrices correctly identified on Ghain of Custody? Yes Wi No 1] Adjusted?
14.1s It clear what analyses were requested? Yes i No [
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes M No |..] Checked by:
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) ' e o
Speclal Handling (if applicable
16. Was client notified of all discrepancles with this order? Yes [.] No [} NA V]
Person Notified: Date i
By Whom: via: |’] eMail [[] Phone | ] Fax | ]In Person
Regarding:
Client Instructions:
17. Additional remarks:
18. Cooler information
| Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | Seal Intact | SeatNo | -SealDate | _Signed By
[ 35 Good Yes

Pagelofl
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

January 20, 2017

Chase Settle

EOG Resources

105 South Fourth Street
Artesia, NM 88210

TEL: (575) 748-4111
FAX
RE: Tenneco SWD System

Dear Chase Settle:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1701495

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 32 sample(s) on 1/12/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NMO0190

Sincerely,

e

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albugquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1701495
Date Reported: 1/20/2017

CLIENT: EOG Resources Lab Order: 1701495
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Lab ID: 1701495-001 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 9:52:00 AM
Client Sample ID:  T1-10.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 4200 150 mg/Kg 100 1/16/2017 7:29:02 PM 29684
Lab ID: 1701495-002 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 10:02:00 AM
Client Sample ID: T1-12.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 2800 150 mg/Kg 100 1/16/2017 7:41:27 PM 20684
Lab ID: 1701495-003 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 10:18:00 AM
Client Sample ID: T1-14.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chiloride 2700 150 mg/Kg 100 1/16/2017 8:18:41 PM 20684
Lab ID: 1701495-004 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 10:34:00 AM
Client Sample ID: T1-15.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 3400 150 mg/Kg 100 1/16/2017 8:31:06 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-005 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 11:24:00 AM
Client Sample ID: WB1-2' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 3:37:31 PM 29693

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

o o= MW

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1701495
Date Reported: 1/20/2017

CLIENT: EOG Resources Lab Order: 1701495
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Lab ID: 1701495-006 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 11:51:00 AM
Client Sample ID: WBI-F Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 41445 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-007 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 11:55:00 AM
Client Sample ID: WBI-F+1' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 4:27:10 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-008 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 11:32:00 AM
Client Sample ID: WB2-2' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 5:04:24 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-009 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 11:58:00 AM
Client Sample ID: WB2-F Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 5:16:49 PM 290693
Lab ID: 1701495-010 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:00:00 PM
Client Sample ID: WB2-F+1' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed - Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: L GT
Chloride 30 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 5:29:14 PM 29693

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 8

o o— W

Sample pH Not In Range



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1701495
Date Reported: 1/26/2017

CLIENT: EOG Resources Lab Order: 1701495
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Lab ID: 1701495-011 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 11:39:00 AM
Client Sample ID: WB3-2' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 5:41:38 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-012 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:05:00 PM
Client Sample ID: WB3-F Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chioride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 5:54:03 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-013 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:08:00 PM
Client Sample ID: WB3-F+1' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 6:06:27 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-014 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 11:44:00 AM
Client Sample ID: WB4-2' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 6:18:52 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-015 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:11:00 PM
Client Sample ID: WBA4-F Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 6:31:17 PM 29693

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

B
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit p
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
w

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1701495
Date Reported: 1/20/2017

CLIENT: EOG Resources Lab Order: 1701495
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Lab ID: 1701495-016 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:13:00 PM

Client Sample ID: WB4-F+1'

Matrix:

SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 6:43:42PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-017 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:19:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EB3-F Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 370 30 mg/Kg 20 1/M14/2017 6:56:07 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-018 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:21:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EB3-F+3' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Resulit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/M14/2017 7:33:20 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-019 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:24:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EB3-F+6' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chiloride 120 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 7:45:45 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-020 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:26:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EB3-F+9' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 7:58:09 PM 29693

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

B
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
w

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1701495
Date Reported: 1/20/2017

CLIENT: EOG Resources Lab Order: 1701495
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Lab ID: 1701495-021 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:29:00 PM

Client Sample ID: EB3-F+12'

Matrix:

SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/14/2017 8:10:34 PM 29693
Lab ID: 1701495-022 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:31:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EBA4-F Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chiloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/16/2017 9:08:19 PM 29694
Lab ID: 1701495-023 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:33:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EB4-F+3' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/16/2017 9:45:32 PM 29694
Lab ID: 1701495-024 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:37:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EB4-F+6' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/16/2017 9:57:57 PM 29694
Lab ID: 1701495-025 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:39:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EB4-F+9' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/16/2017 10:10:21 PM 29694

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

B
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
w

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1701495
Date Reported:  1/20/2017

CLIENT: EOG Resources Lab Order: 1701495
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Lab ID: 1701495-026 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:40:00 PM

Client Sample ID: EB4-F+12'

Matrix

: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chioride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/16/2017 10:47:35 PM 29694
Lab ID: 1701495-027 Collection Date: 1/4/2017 12:44:00 PM
Client Sample ID: SB-F Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1/16/2017 11:00:00 PM 29694
Lab ID: 1701495-028 Collection Date: 1/10/2017 12:23:00 PM
Client Sample ID: T2-10.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst LGT
Chloride 4300 300 mg/Kg 200 1/17/2017 6:40:04 PM 29694
Lab ID: 1701495-029 Collection Date: 1/10/2017 12:32:00 PM
Client Sample ID: T2-12.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 5400 300 mg/Kg 200 1/17/2017 6:52:28 PM 29694
Lab ID: 1701495-030 Collection Date: 1/10/2017 12:43:00 PM
Client Sample ID: T2-14.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQIL, Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 3800 150 mg/Kg 100 1/18/2017 11:18:08 PM 20694

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

B v s i e e

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range



Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1701495

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/20/2017
CLIENT: EOG Resources Lab Order: 1701495
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Lab ID: 1701495-031 Collection Date: 1/10/2017 1:09:00 PM
Client Sample ID: E3-14.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 3100 160 mg/Kg 100 1/18/2017 11:30:33 PM 20694
Lab ID: 1701495-032 Collection Date: 1/10/2017 1:26:00 PM
Client Sample ID: E-16.5' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 3700 160 mg/Kg 100 1/18/2017 11:42:58 PM 29694

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£E v —mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1701495
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 20-Jan-17
Client: EOG Resources
Project: Tenneco SWD System
Sample ID MB-29684 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29684 RunNo: 40017
Prep Date:  1/13/2017 Analysis Date:  1/13/2017 SeqNo: 1254178 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID LCS-29684 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: LCSS Batch 1D: 29684 RunNo: 40017
Prep Date:  1/13/2017 Analysis Date: 1/13/2017 SeqNo: 1254179 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 16 15 15.00 0 97.8 90 110
Sample ID MB-29693 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client1D: PBS Batch ID: 29693 RunNo: 40019
Prep Date:  1/13/2017 Analysis Date:  1/14/2017 SeqNo: 1254254 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resulit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID LCS-29693 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: LCSS Batch {D: 29693 RunNo: 40019
Prep Date:  1/13/2017 Analysis Date:  1/14/2017 SeqNo: 1254255 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0] 96.5 90 110
Sample ID MB-29694 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: PBS Batch [D: 29694 RunNo: 40057
Prep Date:  1/13/2017 Analysis Date: 1/16/2017 SegNo: 1255401 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resut PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit _ Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID LCS-29694 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientiD: LCSS Batch ID: 29694 RunNo: 40057
Prep Date:  1/13/2017 Analysis Date:  1/16/2017 SeqNo: 1255402 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 16 1.5 15.00 0 97.3 90 110
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded T Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P  Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboraiory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE ]
ateuguerque, N 87109 Sample Log-In Check List

ANALYSIS
LABORATORY TEL: 50?'-345-3975 FAX.: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name: EOG/Yates Work Order Number: 1701485 ReptNo: 1
! Received by/date: k% E 0 [ // & / / 7 o ]i
Logged By: Ashley Gallegos 171212017 9:35:00 AM ‘5‘&% ‘;
Completed By:  Ashley Gallegos 111212017 12:48:08 PM 5&:“7& ’
[ReviewedBy: XM .6 1_1,1.2.] A |
Chain of Custod!
4. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes i.] No [} Not Present [V
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes Wi No [] Not Present |
3. How was the sample delivered? Courler
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes |..] No IV NA [T
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° G 10 6.0°C Yes [ ] No WMl Na ]
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes V| No [
7. Sufficlent sample volums for Indicated test(s)? Yes M No I_]
8. Are samples {except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes Iv] No [_i
9. Was preservative added to botties? Yes | | No Wi NA |
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? ves |1 No .1 NoVOA vials ¥l
11. Were any sample containers recelved broken? Yes L Y I
# of preserved
) bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes W No ['] | forpH: o
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13, Are malrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes M No ['] Adjusted?
14.1s it clear what analyses were requested? Yes Vi No []
45, Were all holding times able to be met? Yes Wi No [] Checked by:
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) o
Speclal Handling (If applicable)
46. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [] NA VI
Person Notified: Date i
By Whom: Via: || eMall [ ] Phone [ ] Fax []inPerson
Regarding:
Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information
| CoolerNo | Temp®°C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | Seal Date Signed By
I 13.3 Good Yes

" Page10f1
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CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 21, 2017

CHASE SETTLE

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: TENNECO SWD SYSTEM

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/20/17 9:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (¥). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.aov/field/qa/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custady. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free ta contact me.

Sincerely,

ET s DT e

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EQOG Y RESOURCES, INC
CHASE SETTLE

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131
Received: 03/20/2017 Sampling Date: 03/17/2017
Reported: 03/21/2017 Sampling Type: Sall
Project Name: TENNECO SWD SYSTEM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: C1 - 20° (H700714-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 944 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: C1 - 25' (H700714-02)
Chlaride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: C1 - 30' (H700714-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: C1 - 35' (H700714-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTI:  Uibity and Damages,

any other causa whaltsoever shall be deemed walved uniess made In writing and recelved by Cardiaal within thity (M) days after completion of the apglicable senvice,

Cardinal's Eablity and chents exclusive remedy for any dalm adslng, whether based In contract or tort; shall be mited ta the amount paid by client for anabyses,
In no event snal Cardnal ba Mable for Incldental or consequentsl damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Ml clalms, including those for negliganca and

Induding, wihewt Emitation, business inerruptions, fois of uie, of less of profts incumed by chenl, IS subsidiaries, affilates or successos ardéng ot of of felated to the parformance of the services hareunder by Cardinal, regardless of whather such
<laim in based upan any of the abava tated reasons or otherwise, Rasulis relate only o the samples idantified above. This report shall fet be reproduced except in full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Labarstodes,

.r;:.g.a,f_'&._fv-a;m,_.,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4
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QM-07

ND
RPD

ik

CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD, The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basls (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTT;

Usbifty and Damages.

Cardinals Bablity and cllents exchisive remedy for any elilm arlsing, whether based In cedtract of toft, shall be ¥mited to the amount pald by chent for analyses.
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the appliabla sendce.

*=Accredited Analyte

Ml clims, Inchding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cordinal ba fable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without Nmitation, business interruptions, loss ol we, or loms of profits incured by chent, iis subsidiiries, ffilates of SuCcessons arising ot of o related to the perfrmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
<laim 13 based upoa any of the abave stated reagons or atherwise. Results relate only o tha damples dentified abave. This repart shall net be reproduced except In full with writtén appreval of Cardinal Labasataries,

%&MM_ o

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3of4 |




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST -
ARDINAL LABORATORIES -
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 =
' T . -
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: _ /EARCC SiD Sysha o}
o
Comps (505) 393-232¢ EOG Y Resources, Inc. Project & o
I.a\ - . o T —
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Projact Loc: | ihagts —OND Shydim
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM_ 88210 PO #: 205-0750
Telephone No: 5757484171 FaxNo: 5757484131 ReportFormat: [Standad  [_1TRRP CIneoes
Sampler Signature: \\\, 0\\\ e-mai: Chase Settle@eogresources.com
m - ) Analyze For:
{lab use only) TCLP:
TOTAL £
ORDER #: Preservation & # of Containers Matrix |2 2 3 "
1213 2 g 3
£ 32 2 = |2 ] s
= : £ Sz|®l=|E]| |s 5 3
£ = z a3 3ls| |£12] I8 : 3
AN gls B 2 s NI MAESEE E =
Y = | 8 E £ |z o E AHHEEERBEE =2
EREN £|%B B B H 6 AR B R B S HHAHEREBE <z
=3 = 2 2 ==l sl _|s|zlz|2]|E]2 ¢ &)= ela|¥lz|2i2]|%| |1Z(2lz] |B]B
=] E ol|ls slal2ls|S5I=12 = = zl2|5l=z|BlE|Bluls]|c|2
<N FIELD CODE e |s a = mmmmmnummomewwmmumwmmmmmm z|3
j| Cl-z0 31717 10:50Am| |1 X S X X
sloy-267 31717 iI:55am | |1 X S X
3|ci-30’ 3-0-11  |/2:976m | || ¥l I= X X
lt1- 357 371111 |i2:2001] |1 X{ | = X X
_|Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments: L
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
WOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Relinguj by Date Time |Received by Date Time ﬂmw_.o%wmo: Smﬂw..m._._..mWSmA ; w H
- dy seals on con s i
A A\\.\ b ; Custody seals on cooler(s) YEREN
Relinqtistied by: Date Time iged by ] Date Time  |Sample Hand Delivered N
= by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
3-2047\9%5 byCourer?  UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relnquished by- Daie Time ived by ELOT: Date Time ;
Temperature Upon Receigt: Ms. K\ c \_ﬁh
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 21, 2017

CHASE SETTLE

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: TENNECO SWD SYSTEM

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/20/17 9:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-patable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (¥). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

é&y&-m

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of5




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
CHASE SETTLE

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131
Received: 03/20/2017 Sampling Date: 03/17/2017
Reported: 03/21/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TENNECO SWD SYSTEM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: C2 - 20' (H700710-01)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2240 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: C2 - 25' (H700710-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 2080 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 .77
Sample ID: C2 - 30' (H700710-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Repaorting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1500 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: C2 - 35' (H700710-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1540 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

BLEASE WOTE: Liabiey aqd Damages. Cordinals lablty and chents extlusie remedy for any clalim adsing, whether based in coniraci or fot, shall be Imited to the amount pald by clisnt for analyses. Al daims, including thosa for neglgence and

any other causa whatssavér shall be deamed walved unless mada In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days afer completivn of the applicable sérvice.
including, without lmitaion, business Intemugtions, lass of use, of loss of profits Incumed by dient, IS

dlalm is based upsh By of Ine abave stated reasons o othenwse, Results rélate only ta the samples identified above, This report shiall et be reproduced except In full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratodes,

c*:_ez.g.-&;._ﬂ;.hu_ﬂ

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In na event shall Cardinal Bbe Fable for incidental e consequential damages,
subsiciorias, afffates or siccessors arfdng eut of or related lo the peformance of the sarviees hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page20of5 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
CHASE SETTLE

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131

Received: 03/20/2017 Sampling Date: 03/17/2017
Reported: 03/21/2017 Sampling Type: Sall

Project Name; TENNECO SWD SYSTEM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: C2- 40' (H700710-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1400 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: C2 - 45' (H700710-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: C2- 50' (H700710-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32,0 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: C2 - 55' (H700710-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B my/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages, Cardinals lablity and chents excusive remedy for any clalm arsing, whether based in contract o tort, shall be lmited to the amount pald by client for analyses, Ml caims, incuding these for neqligence and
afy other cause whatsosvar shall be deemed walved unlss made In witing and receied by Cardingl within Uity (30) days afar completion of the applcable serice, In no event shall Carcinal be able for incidantal er consequential damages,
jnchuding, withowt Wmitaion, business Intemuptions, ks of use, o low of profts Incured by dient, I wubsidades, affiltes or succassers ansng owt of o relited to the perfrmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, régardless of whether such
daim I3 based upon any of tha above stated reasond o otherwise, Results relata only ta the samples \dentified above, Thit report shall not b reproduced exespt In full with writtan agproval af Cardinal Labortories.

P Sy o W

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD, The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at ar above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples nat received at proper temperature of 6°C ar below.

HwH Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise nated on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PUEASE HOTE: Lablty and Damages, Cardinals Bapity and clients exclusive remedy for any clalm ading, whether based in contract or lat, shall be mited to the amount pald by elient for analyses, NI claimi, inchding thase for negligence and
hy otwr cauta whatsowver shall be deemed waived udlesd mide In wiiting and receed by Cardinal withn thiny (3) days afar compleion of the applkable sérvée. In o event shall Cardeal ba Babla for Incidental or consequential damages,
inciding, withowt Umitation, business Imerruptions, lass of wie, or loss of profits lcmed by chent, i3 mubsdiares, alflistes or suceaison aidng ot of o related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
glaim I3 based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Idantified abave, This report ahall nat ba reproducad except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones,

.;i.g..;},-zhh,‘r\;u_,,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4ofb




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST i
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ©
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 383-2325 FAX (505) 393-2476 w0
— [ I & w__
Project Manager.  Chase Settle Project Name: \....:_...‘. i .M.Sﬁ. U._:um.\_ %
Comp: (505) 383-232¢ EOG Y Resources, Inc. Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: vﬂa___.-.. S .\h S \u.___.‘\s
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 2050750
Telephone No: 5757484171 FaxNo: 5757484131 ReportFormat [XlStandad [_JTRRP  [_INPDES
Sampler Signature: \\XHM\ e e-mail: Chase Settle@eogresources.com
e Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP:
TOTAL: £
ORDER #: Preservation & # of Containers Matrx | 2 8 2 =
e T s w m o Hﬂn vﬂn ﬂ”
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@ 2| = = E zlzle|2a|2|8|%|512|E 2 slzlz|2 ||z 2|2 5B |s]51E|2| |B]E
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Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? O n
VOCs Free of Headspace? i N Q}
Date Time  |Received by. Date Time %Wm% on 8m_mw_ﬁww . ”@ N
o . y seals on container(s) N
22077 | {434, Custody seals on cooler(s) Y NAR
Date Time Receiyed by: k% Date Time .\vnwﬂ_.:uﬁ Hand Delivered N
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Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: 4 Date Time :
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CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

March 21, 2017

CHASE SETTLE

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: TENNECO SWD SYSTEM

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/20/17  9:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5




CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
CHASE SETTLE

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131
Received: 03/20/2017 Sampling Date: 03/17/2017
Reported: 03/21/2017 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: TENNECO SWD SYSTEM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: C3 - 20' (H700709-01)
Chloride, SM4500C|-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1560 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: C3 - 25' (H700709-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 400 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: C3 - 30' (H700709-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 377
Sample ID: C3 - 35' (H700709-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kag Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1380 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MOTE:  Lablty and Damages,

any othér cause whitsoaver shall be deamed walvad unless made I waiting and recewed by Cardinal within thity (30) diys afes campletion of the applicabls sendce.
Inchuding, without Umitatica, business intemuptions, loss of use, or foia of profits lacumed by <

Cardinals llabidty and chents excluihva remedy for any clim arsing, whether bated In contract or iod,

*=Accredited Analyte

shall be Gmited to the amount pald by elent for amalyses, AN cliimi, Incuding thosa for negligence and

In n6 event shall Cardingl ba Wable for Incidental or consequential damages,

fent, i3 subsldiaes, afistes or successors arbdng ot of or related o the pafarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

<im 1s based upan any of the abave stated raasons or athernlse, Results relata oaly 12 the samples identifled sbove, This report shall ot bé reproduced except In full with writien apgroval of Cardinal Laboratories.

..-:."'&'_ﬁ-‘,.,a,. By W R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
CHASE SETTLE

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131

Received: 03/20/2017 Sampling Date: 03/17/2017
Reported: 03/21/2017 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: TENNECO SWD SYSTEM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: C3 - 40' (H700709-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: C3 - 45' (H700709-06)

Chlaride, SM4500C1-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: C3 - 50' (H700709-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 03/21/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty snd Damages. Cardinals bablty and clents exchuihva remady for any clalm arsing, whather based in contract or tot, shall be Emited to the amount paid by client for analyses, M clalms, including those for negliigence and
any other causa whatsosver ihall be deemed walved unkss made In wiithg and receled by Cardinbl VANA hiy (30) days afar completion of the applicable sendce, In ne event shall Cardinal ba Fable for Incidental o consequential  damages,
Intluding, whhout limitation, business Interruptiens, loss of use, o lost of peofits incumed by dient, ity wbsidares, affilates or fuccasion ading ot of o related to the peformance of the servikes hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whather such
clalm is based upon any of the above statéd rexans or etherwse, Rasults relata only 10 the samples identified above, “This ieport shall not be reproducad axcept In ull with witten appioval of Cardinal Laboratades,

s e
.“:.-r’.'_éf:..?,- T S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5




CARDINAL
N _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recavery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based an acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

- Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

e Insufficient time to reach temperature,

& Chloride by SMA4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Usbity and Dimages, Cardnals fablty and cent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whethes hased in contract or fort, shall be Nmiled to the ameunt paid by client for snabyses. M1 claims, Inchuling those for negligence and
any Gthir case whatsomver shall Be deemed walved unleis made In wiiting and receed by Cardinal wihin thidy (3} days afar eomplstion of the applicabla service, In no event shill Cardinal be Bable for ingldental or consequential damages,
Including, witheut Emitation, business Interruptions, lows of wie, o s of profits ineuwed by dient, its wbidades, amistes or swecessors ading out of or related 0 the performance of the sendces hereunder by Cordinal, regardless of whether such
clalin i bated upan any of the sbava stated reasons or otherwiia, Results relate only o the samples Mentified above, This repert shall not be reproduced except In full with vaity | af Cardinal Lal

d.&?,-&,.,ﬂr{:m__._

Celey D. Keeng, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedofs




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST =il
ARDINAL LABORATORIES w
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 G
w
— e
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name:  [isa i u..tt ..uwu..x}s m
o
Comp: (505) 393-232€ EOG Y Resources. Inc. Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: uﬂx:.‘:. kP M_‘hw«\.
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO # 205-0750
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